
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 8 Nov 
2023 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Monday 6th 
November 2023) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the discretion of the 
[...]
ough this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Peter Fleming (Chair) 

Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Andrew Fry 

Bill Hartnett 

 

Chris Holz 

Sid Khan 

Anthony Lovell 

Timothy Pearman 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committees on 13th September 2023 and 27th 
September 2023. 
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. 23/00677/FUL - Widney House, Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4SP (Pages 17 - 
30)  

 

6. 23/00936/FUL - Land at Foxlydiate Crescent and Rowan Road, Batchley, Redditch, 
B97 6NH (Pages 31 - 38)  

 

7. 23/00937/FUL - Land Between 15 and 17 Greenlands Avenue, Greenlands, 
Redditch, B98 7QA (Pages 39 - 44)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 13th 
September, 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, 
Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Max Howarth (Of Anthony Collins Solicitors), Steve Edden, 
Paul Lester, Sarah Hazlewood and Sukvinder Agimal (of Worcester 
County Council Highways) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
31. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 12th July 2023 and 
26th July 2023 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 12th July 2023 
and 26th July 2023 were approved as true and accurate records 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

34. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the update report which was 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Members indicated that they had sufficient time to read the report 
and were happy to proceed with the meeting. 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

35. 22/01316/OUT - LAND REAR OF SAMBOURNE LANE, 
ASTWOOD BANK, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
eleven or more representations in objection to the application had 
been received, the application was subject to a planning obligation 
and the recommendation was for approval. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attentio
[...]
ess the difference in levels 
experienced on the site. 
 
The current buildings were identified as non-designated heritage 
assets, and their removal required a balanced judgement by 
Officers. Due to the state of disrepair of the derelict site and other 
matters listed int eh report, Officers deemed that their loss was 
outweighed by the development of this strategic site and the wider 
economic benefits to the area. 
 
Officers detailed to Members that a viability assessment had been 
submitted by the applicant, this assessment had been examined by 
experts at the Council and it was accepted that, due to development 
difficulties, a number of concessions had been accepted, these 
concessions included no affordable housing on site and reduced 
Section 106 contributions. 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Stuart Wells, Agent for the 
applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That the developers profit margin was 17.5% which was less 
than the maximum allowed margin of 20%. 

 That of the 64K residual profit (which it was identified was 
after developers’ profit). 53.5K would go towards offsite 
affordable housing provision, to mitigate the loss of 30% 
affordable housing on site. 

 Due to the viability assessment, there was no Section 106 
contribution for education which had initially requested 
£251k. 

 Both the 2011 and 2015 applications had lapsed. Officers 
clarified to Members that there was no obligation for 
developers to act upon granted planning permission. Officers 
further clarified that the previous owners sold the site to the 
current developers who had submitted the application before 
Members. 

 Surveys had been undertaken by licenced ecologists and no 
evidence of the presence of protected species was found 
(which included bats). Additional surveys 
[...]
C Contribution 

iii. Offsite Affordable Housing Contribution 
iv. LPA Monitoring fee 

b) Conditions as detailed on pages 58 to 63. 
c) An additional Informative with regard to ecological 

surveys as detailed in the Pre-amble above. 
d) Imposition of 7 additional conditions as listed in the 

published updates . 
 
 

37. 23/00202/FUL - THE ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL, WOODROW 
DRIVE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7UB  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the application was for major development and as 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 43 to 55 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for The Alexandra Hospital, Woodrow Drive, 
Redditch and sought a new two-storey extension (including plant 
space and vertical circulation) at rear of the existing two-storey 
hospital to provide 2 new surgical theatres and support 
accommodation. 
 
Officers detailed that the development was to take place on the 
existing rear carpark, Officers further detailed that due this 
application and a number of other developments taking place on the 
Alexandra site, Condition 5 was proposed to safeguard the parking 
provision at the Hospital. 

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

 
Officers detailed the boundary treatment that would be required to 
mitigate the visual impact of the development, this was to be 
enforced by Condition 6 detailed on page 73 of the Public Reports 
pack. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Dr Julian Berlet, of the NHS Trust 
Addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 The development was part retrospective and had already 
begun. 

 That Condition 6 had not stated the maturity/size of the 
proposed screening. 

 No new access points were proposed. WCC highways were 
satisfied and had no objection to the application. 

 That the development only needed to address its own 
shortfalls, therefore, the 11 additional Parking spaces 
provided by the development were deemed adequate. 

 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the lack of details regarding 
the maturity of the screening, therefore, Members requested that 
some more detail be provided within the condition. Officers agreed 
to amend the Condition in that the screening would be of at least 
Standard level (which was a Arboricutural term denoting a medium 
standard of tree girth). 
 
Members were pleased to see development/enhancements within 
the Alexandra Hospital and on being put to a vote, it was. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 

a) Conditions as detailed on pages 72 to 73 of the Public 
Reports pack. 

b) Delegated powers be given to the head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure to amend Condition 6 as 
detailed in the Pre-amble above. 

c) Imposition of 3 additional conditions as listed in the 
published updates. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

38. 23/00854/FUL - 157 EASEMORE ROAD, RIVERSIDE, REDDITCH, 
B98 8HU  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
the applicant was Redditch Borough Council, as such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 57 to 63 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for 157 Easemore Road, Redditch, B98 8HU 
and sought Internal layout alterations with the erection of a two-
storey side extension. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the existing and proposed floor 
plans detailed on pages 60 and 61 of the Public Reports pack, the 
plans showed the proposed works to be undertaken on the 
property. Officers further detailed that there was a specific family 
who had been identified with an urgent need for a 5-bedroom 
property. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Andrew Rainbow, RBC Project 
Manager, Addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Members were aware of the property which had been vacant for a 
number of years and were pleased to see the property coming back 
into the Council’s housing stock. 
 
On being put to a vote, it was. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions outlined on page 77 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.31 pm 

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 27th 
September, 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, Sid Khan, 
Timothy Pearman and Sharon Harvey 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Max Howarth (of Anthony Collins Solicitors) 
and Amar Hussain (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

39. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andy Fry with Councillor 
Sharon Harvey in attendance as substitute. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 

42. 23/00818/FUL - UNIT 19 WALFORD WALK, REDDITCH, B97 4HJ  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for a major development 
(change of use involving more than 1000 sq. metres of commercial 
floorspace), with the recommendation being one of approval. As 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers.  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 13 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Unit 19 Walford Walk, Redditch, B97 4HJ 
and sought the Subdivision of the former Debenhams Unit Level 1 

Public Document PackPage 15 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 

 

& 2 to form a Police Station and the change of use from Class E 
(Shops) to enable that. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the Police were required to 
vacate the Grove Street building by October 2023, Officers further 
detailed that the application was for a temporary period whilst the 
new blue light station under construction on Middlehouse Lane was 
under construction. 
 
The application sought the subdivision of the 1st floor of the former 
Debenhams retail unit, a section of the 1st floor and the whole of the 
2nd floor would then form a temporary Police Station. 
 
Officers detailed the access arrangement to Members and 
explained that there would be a digital information kiosk which 
would be accessible on the 1st floor. This would allow members of 
the public to book appointments, however, they could not access 
the police station. 
 
There would also be 6-8 spaces for Police vehicles just off silver 
street exclusively for Police use. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That the access to the parking on Silver Street was restricted 
by a barrier, access to which was controlled by the Kingfisher 
Centre. 

 There would be no access to the Police Station by members 
of the public, however, Officers detailed that this was an 
operational issue controlled by the police. 

 There would be no holding cells within the Police Station. 

 Discussions were taking place with the Kingfisher town 
centre to decide on appropriate signage to inform the general 
public. Officers would monitor the situation in case any 
planning permissions were required. 

 That there would be 24hours access to the unit for the Police 
Officers. 

 
On being put to the vote, it was, 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions detailed on pages 11 and 12 of the 
Public Reports pack. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.14 pm 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th November 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  23/00677/FUL 
 

Change of use of existing building from B2 (General Industrial) to a flexible mixed 
use comprising E(g) (offices, research and development, light industrial uses), B2 
and B8 (storage); the erection of 55 containers for B8 (storage) use and associated 
parking. All retrospective 
 
Widney House, Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4SP 
 
Applicant: 

 
Jonathan and David Wharrad 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
 
Site Description 
The application relates to an industrial site accessed from a laneway to the north of 
Bromsgrove Road. The site measures, at its widest point, approximately 60m with a 
depth of 84m. 
 
The main ‘Widney House’ building is positioned to the immediate north of rear gardens 
serving numbers 118 to 126 Bromsgrove Road. Bisecting the building and those rear 
gardens is Public Right of Way (PROW) RD-533. Rear gardens serving these properties 
range from approximately 17 to 30 metres (at number 118). The building has a floorspace 
of approximat
[...]
 continuous within all of the units of Widney House throughout the 10 
year relevant period for lawfulness. 
• The operational area of Widney House had been extended to incorporate the rear 
garden of No. 128 Bromsgrove Road resulting in a material change in the use of that land 
within the relevant period (2012 - 2022) which could not be established as lawful. 
• The occupation of the land by storage containers operated by Widney Storage Limited 
amounted to a physically and functionally independent B8 storage use. 
 
Application 22/01466/CPE as set out above was accompanied by two Sworn Affidavits 
from Jonathan and David Wharrad (who are the applicants for the current application) 
which stated that the family have owned and operated Widney House since 1985. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th November 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The planning history indicates that there was a single factory building on the site prior to 
1982 when planning permission was granted for the division of the existing factory unit 
into smaller individual units for light industry (1982/100/FUL).  
 
The applicant believes that the building existed on the site since at least 1948 and it was 
used as a laundry until the 1960s and after this for a variety of employment uses. 
Historical map records do not contradict these assertions. 
 
In 2008, the neighbouring property (No. 128, Bromsgrove Road) was purchased by the 
applicants family and added part of the rear garden of this property to the Widney House 
site. Whilst this may have occurred in 2008, there is no evidence in respect of aerial 
photography that the use of this land for the laying of hardstanding or the storage of 
containers had occurred by 2013, a key date in the consideration of application 
22/01466/CPE. Imagery shows the presence of the garden and
[...]
ecure 
cycle parking details for staff and external cycle parking for visitors/customers to 
comply with the Council's adopted cycle parking standards shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented on site within 6 months from the date of this consent and shall be 
kept available for the parking of bicycles only. 

 
Reason: To comply with the Council's parking standards. 

 
 
Informatives: 
 
Public Right of Way information items: 
 
• The Public safety of those using the right of way must be ensured at all times. 
• There should be no disturbance of the surface of the PROW without written consent. 
• There must be no diminution in the width of the PROW rights of way 
• Building materials must not be stored on the PROW 
• Vehicle movements and parking are to be arranged so as not to unreasonably interfere 
with the public’s use of the rights of way. 
• No additional barriers can be placed across the right of way. No stile, gate, fence 
or other structure should be created on, or across, a public right of way without written 
consent of the Highway Authority. 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development and as such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 30 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th November 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  23/00936/FUL 
 

Demolition of garages and construction of one, three bedroomed dwelling 
 
Land at Foxlydiate Crescent and Rowan Road, Batchley, Redditch, B97 6NH  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Andrew Rainbow: Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Batchley and Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

 
The case officer of this applica
[...]
ouncil. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th November 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  23/00937/FUL 
 

Construction of one, 3 bedroomed dwelling 
 
Land Between 15 and 17 Greenlands Avenue, Greenlands, Redditch, B98 7QA  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Andrew Rainbow: Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Greenlands Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
 
Site Description 
The application site comprises a small parcel of land to the western side of Greenlands 
Avenue located between Number 15 and Number 17. The site, which is approximately 
0.08ha, previously contained four single garages which were used historically for storage 
use. These have recently been removed from the site. The site benefits from existing 
vehicular access from Greenlands Avenue.  
 
Proposal Description  
This full (detailed) application is to erect a two storey, three bedroomed detached 
dwelling formed of brick (walls) under a tiled roof. It is understood that if planning 
permission is granted, the property would not be sold on the open market but would be 
retained by the Council for prospective Council tenants. Two (in curtilage) car parking 
spaces would be provided for occupiers to the front of the property. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 2: Settlement Hierarchy 
Policy 5: Effective and Efficient use of Land 
Policy 16: Natural Environment 
Policy 19: Sustainable travel and Accessibi
[...]
7 - RBC Planning Minutes
	Minutes


	5 23/00677/FUL - Widney House, Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4SP
	6 23/00936/FUL - Land at Foxlydiate Crescent and Rowan Road, Batchley, Redditch, B97 6NH
	7 23/00937/FUL - Land Between 15 and 17 Greenlands Avenue, Greenlands, Redditch, B98 7QA



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 8th November, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors 
Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, Sid Khan, 
Emma Marshall and Gemma Monaco 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Max Howarth (of Anthony Collins Solicitors) 
and Amar Hussain (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
43. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter 
Fleming and Timothy Pearman with Councillors Emma Marshall 
and Gemma Monaco in attendance as substitutes. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Anthony Lovell. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gemma Monaco spoke in relation to agenda item 6 
(minute No48), in that she brought the site to the attention of the 
council following concerns raised by residents. It was clarified by 
the Committee’s Legal Advisor that it was the Member’s decision if 
they had to declare an interest and leave or if they were able to 
retain an open mind to consider the application fairly. 
 
The legal advisor informed the Committee that the applicant of 
agenda item 5 (Minute No47) was known to him as they both 
attended the same school. The legal advisor advised that he was 
not in contact with the applicant and that there was no conflict of 
interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

 

45. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 13th September 
2023 and 27th September 2023 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 13th 
September 2023 and 27th September 2023 were approved as 
true and accurate records and signed by the Chair. 
 

46. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 

47. 23/00677/FUL - WIDNEY HOUSE, BROMSGROVE ROAD, 
REDDITCH, B97 4SP  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination as the application was for a major development and 
as such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 12 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Widney House, Bromsgrove Road, 
Redditch, B97 4SP and was a retrospective application which 
sought the change of use and the erection of 55 storage containers 
and associated parking. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the site location, access and 
layout as shown on pages 6 and 7 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. Officers further identified the locations of the 
car parking and storage units on the site. 
 
Officers briefly detailed the history of the site in that 
 

 Commercial activities commenced in the 1960’s 

 The site use was changed to light industrial in 1982 under 
the application 1982/100/FUL 

 The adjacent property (128 Bromsgrove Road) was 
purchased in 2008 by the applicant. Much of the rear garden 
was subsequently incorporated into the site. 

 A large number of storage containers had been present on 
the site from around 2016, however, exact details of how 
many and on what dates could not be ascertained. 

 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

 

It was clarified by Officers that Condition 3 detailed on page 29 of 
the Public Reports pack sought to restrict the number of storage 
containers to no more than 55, which was the current number on 
site. It was further clarified that 9 of the units were double stacked 
and these were situated in multiple different locations around the 
site.  
 
The storage units could be accessed 24/7, however, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) expressed a concern 
on the impact of noise upon residential amenities enjoyed by 
neighbouring occupiers and sought to restrict the hours of 
operation. The details of the proposed restrictions were detailed 
under Condition 2 on page 29 of the Public Reports pack, subject to 
this WRS had no objection to the application. Officers further 
clarified that the restriction of the hours would enable Officers to 
manage the site access appropriately and did not prevent WRS 
from taking appropriate enforcement action under separate 
environmental legislation if it was deemed necessary. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Statements in objection from Wayne 
Western and Heidi Andrews, Local Residents, were read out. 
Suzanne Asher, Agent for the Applicant and David Wharrad the 
Applicant also addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 There had been storage units on the site since 1999. It could 
not be clarified precisely when the current number of 55 
container units appeared on the site but that 55 had been 
present since the start of 2023. 

 Planning permission had not been sought historically to 
incorporate the rear garden of 128 Bromsgrove Road into the 
site. It was unclear as to when exactly the work took place, 
however, it could be confirmed that storage units were on 
that part of the site from 2016. 

 That the application for the Certificate of Lawfulness could 
not be approved as it could not be demonstrated 
conclusively that all aspects of the site had been in place 
since 2013 (10 years) especially in relation to the rear 
garden of 128 Bromsgrove Road and matters relating to the 
storage units particularly the number and usage. 

 That the number and location of the storage units would be 
fixed under Conditions and any changes to this would need 
to be approved under a planning application. 

 That the noise survey which took place between 29.08.23 
and 06.09.23 was commissioned by the applicant. Officers 
clarified that this survey was not requested by WRS or the 
Council as they had not identified a requirement to undertake 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

 

a survey. It was further detailed that the survey took place 
during the last week of the school holidays which also 
included a bank holiday day. 

 There was no public right of way through the site and no 
restriction/obstruction was caused to the adjacent right of 
way. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application. 
 
Members discussed in length the accessible times for the storage 
containers. Members were displeased with the timing of the Noise 
survey by the applicant and that it was, in their opinion, 
inappropriate to conduct a survey during a bank holiday week and 
was misleading. 
 
Members were concerned that the latest time the storage 
containers could be accessed was 23:00 hours, they expressed the 
opinion that this was too late and would cause a disturbance to the 
local residents. Members gave consideration to the fact that the 
area surrounding the site was residential in nature and the 
disturbance of engine noise, lights and the noise caused by 
accessing the units could be disruptive late in the evening. 
 
Councillor Sid Khan proposed an alternative recommendation to 
restrict the time that the Storage containers could be accessed to  

 08:30-21:30 Monday to Friday 

 09:00-17:30 Saturday 

 10:00-16:30 Sunday 
However, without a seconder the Alternative Recommendation was 
not carried. 
 
Although Members expressed some concern with the early access 
of 07:00 in the morning, they accepted that due to the nature of the 
units use and in the interest of safeguarding local businesses, it 
was agreed that the early morning access was necessary. 
However, Members continued to express concern about the impact 
on local residents with weekday evening access for the units. 
 
Councillor Andy Fry proposed an alteration to Condition 2 detailed 
on page 29 of the Public Reports pack and proposed to amend the 
operational time for the storage containers to 07:00 - 22:00 hours 
Monday to Friday. The Alternative Recommendation was seconded 
by Councillor Marshall and on being put to a vote was carried. 
 
Members then proceeded to vote on the application, on being put to 
the vote it was. 
 
 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives outlined on pages 
29 to 30 of the Public Reports pack, and further subject to the 
agreed amendment to Condition 2 detailed in the preamble 
above. 
 

48. 23/00936/FUL - LAND AT FOXLYDIATE CRESCENT AND 
ROWAN ROAD, BATCHLEY, REDDITCH, B97 6NH  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
the applicant was Redditch Borough Council. As such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 13 to 21 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land at Foxlydiate Crescent and Rowan 
Road, Batchley, Redditch, B97 6NH and sought the demolition of 
the derelict garages and the construction of a single 3-bedroom 
dwelling. 
 
Officers detailed the location and proposed layout of the site on 
pages 14 to 16 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
It was explained that the garages were in a state of disrepair and 
following a report of children playing on the roofs of the garages, 
the site was boarded up to prevent access. It was further detailed 
that the roofs had since been removed after the discovery of 
asbestos. 
 
It was detailed by Officers that although the land was owned by the 
Council the garage units were erected by previous residents, 
Officers commented that there were no issues with their 
demolishment from a planning perspective but could not comment 
on any potential legal disputes. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions outlined on pages 34 to 37 of the 
Public Reports pack. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

 

49. 23/00937/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 15 AND 17 GREENLANDS 
AVENUE, GREENLANDS, REDDITCH, B98 7QA  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
the applicant was Redditch Borough Council. As such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 23 to 29 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land between 15 and 17 Greenlands 
Avenue, Greenlands, Redditch B98 7QA and sought the 
construction of a single 3-bedroom dwelling. 
 
Officers detailed the location of the site being situated between 15 
and 17 Greenlands Avenue, which was land previously occupied by 
garages which had been removed. 
 
Officers further detailed that the new dwelling would match the 
existing street scene with the exception that it would be a detached 
property. 
 
Members commented that the plans look good and would be a 
asset to the area. On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions outlined on pages 42 to 43 of the 
Public Reports pack. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.32 pm 


